

Darryl Cotton <indagrodarryl@gmail.com>

RE: [External] Mendota MGP Project no 0990555062

Timm, Jay <JAY.TIMM@illinois.gov> To: Darryl Cotton <indagrodarryl@gmail.com> Mon, Sep 28, 2020 at 12:27 PM

Mr. Cotton,

I have reached out to the project manager in order to have the most recent and accurate account of where we currently are with the Mendota MGP site. I am hoping that this helps with your inquiry.

Sampling was completed beyond the boundary lines of the former MGP property and it completely defined the extent of MGP impacts, with one exception. The MGP impacts do not extend to Mr. Cotton's properties. In addition, the remediation that is underway will remove MGP impacts and an unrestricted residential NFR Letter is expected.

Attached is a figure from the 2018 report showing all the locations sampled inside and outside of the MGP boundary. Samples since 2018 have been collected to document that MGP impacts will be removed by the current excavation activities. These confirmation samples will be presented in the Remedial Action Completion Report that will be prepared after the remediation is complete.

In addition, a 1-2 day soil probing event is planned in October for one location in the 9th Ave ROW to define the extent of MGP impacts to the west. The northern and southern boundary for these impacts has already been defined. See the attached figure.

If you are in need of any other information, please feel free to reach out to me.

Jay Timm

Office of Community Relations

jay.timm@illinois.gov

217-557-4972



From: Darryl Cotton <indagrodarryl@gmail.com> Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2020 1:54 PM To: Timm, Jay <JAY.TIMM@Illinois.gov>

Cc: info@mendotasite.info

Subject: [External] Mendota MGP Project no 0990555062

Greetings Mr. Timm

My name is Darryl Cotton and I'm contacting you on behalf of my father Dale Cotton who owns numerous properties within the 1000ft radius of the projects topographical boundaries.

I have reviewed all the online information as well as the hard copy files at the Graves- Hume Library and the last soils sampling I can find is in this attached image. Do you have any more recent reports that can be shared? I simply want to confirm those current values? I also want the soils spot tested on my properties so as to be assured that those compounds found in the 2018 report have not leached over to my surrounding properties. I can be reached by phone or text at 619.954.4447.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

State of Illinois - CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this communication is confidential, may be attorney-client privileged or attorney work product, may constitute inside information or internal deliberative staff communication, and is intended only for the use of the addressee. Unauthorized use, disclosure or copying of this communication or any part thereof is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail and destroy this communication and all copies thereof, including all attachments. Receipt by an unintended recipient does not waive attorney-client privilege, attorney work product privilege, or any other exemption from disclosure.

3 attachments





Mendota MGP project location aerial.pdf